Better
Bus °
Project

Route 45

Franklin Park Zoo — Ruggles Station

Route Overview

Route 45 Franklin Park Zoo - Ruggles Stationis a Local route that operates between
Franklin Park Zoo and Ruggles Stationvia Blue Hill Avenue, Dudley Square, Malcolm X
Boulevard, Roxbury Crossing Station, and Tremont Street (see Figure 1).

Figure 1| Service Map

O STIMASSRCHUSERTS AVER |

@ Indicates MBTA pass and fare sales locations.
Fare vending machines are also located at all

subway stations and Dudley Station.

O"Chester,q,,e

(a]

Massachusetts Bay
Transportation Authority



Better ¢
Bus °
Project

Network Importance

Route 45 is important route within the MBTA bus network (see Figure 2).On a relative
scaleof 0to 10, the route rates 4.9 in terms of ridership, 9.4 in terms of transit dependent
ridership, and 6.1 in terms of its value tothe network (which reflects the number of people
who are uniquely served,the number of jobs and other important destinations,and the
number of transferring passengers). Its overall score, which gives a 70% weight to overall
ridership and a 15% weight toboth other measures, is 6.2.

Figure 2 | Relative Importance within MBTA Bus Network (ona scale of 0 to 10)
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Ridership
Transit Dependent Passengers

Value to Network

Overall 6.2

Service Overview

Schedule

Route 45 provides frequent service during peak periods and shoulders of the peaks and
infrequent service at other times. On weekdays, service operates from 5:14 AM to 1:00
AM (seeTable 1):

e Approximately every 15 minutes in the Sunrise period.
e Every11to 16 minutesinthe Early AM, with an averageofevery 13 minutes.
e Everyfour to17 minutesinthe AM peak, with an average of every 16 minutes.

e Every17to 30 minutes in the Midday Base and Midday School periods, with the
shorter frequencies earlier and later.

e Every13to 16 minutes inthe PM Peak,with an average of every 15 minutes.

e Every 13to 30 minutes inthe Evening, Late Evening,and Night periods, but mostly
every 30 minutes.

On Saturdays,service operates from 5:00 AM to 1:26 AM. Service frequencies are mostly
every 30 minutes until 9:30 AM, every 20 minutes between 9:30 AM and 5:30 PM, and
then every 35 minutes. On Sundays, service operates from 6:30 AMto 1:13 AM, generally
every 45 minutes until 12:00 PM and then every 55 to 60 minutes until 5:45 PM. After
5:45 PM serviceruns every 45 minutes until 11:25 PM. There is then a final outbound trip
95 minutes laterat 1:00 AM.

Massachusetts Bay 2
Transportation Authority



Better ¢
Bus °
Project

Route 45 exceeds the MBTA’s spanof service and frequency standards on all days and at
alltimes.

Table 1 | Schedule Statistics

FREQUENCY FREQUENCY DAILY TRIPS

SERVICEDAY SPAN OF SERVICE (RANGE) (AVERAGE) (INBOUND/OUTBOUND)
Monday-Friday 5:14 AMto1:26 AM 63/56

Sunrise 5:14 AMto5:59 AM 15-16 15 3/1

Early AM 6:00 AMt0 6:59 AM 11-16 13 6/4

AM Peak 7:00AMt08:59 AM 4-17 16 10/9

Midday Base 9:00 AMto 1:29 PM 17-30 27 10/10

Midday School 1:30PMto3:59PM 15-30 21 7/8

PM Peak 4:00 PMto 6:29PM 13-16 15 10/9

Evening 6:30PMt09:59PM 13-30 21 11/8

Late Evening 10:00 PMto 11:59 PM 30 30 4/4

Night 12:00 AMto 1:26 AM 23-30 23 2/3
Saturday 5:00AMto1:16 AM 15-40 24 50/49
Sunday 6:30AMto1:13 AM 45-60 57 21/23

Service Patterns

The majority of weekday Route 45 trips run the route’s full alighment between the
Franklin Park Zoo and Ruggles Stationas shown in Figure 1 (Pattern45.0). Exceptions to
this operation include (see Table 2):

Weekdays

e Aninbound school tripat 7:10 AM operates between the Franklin Park Zoo and
Dudley Station (Pattern45.2).

e From 8:00 PM through the evening, outbound trips deviate between Ruggles
Stationand Dudley Stationvia Dudley Street/JohnElliot Square (Pattern45.3).
This service,which is shown with the dotted line in Figure 1, is intended to provide
serviceto Dudley Street after Route 14 Roslindale Square-Heath Street Station
and Route 41 Centre & Eliot Streets-JFK/UMass Stationstop running (eventhough
serviceisonly provided in one direction and Dudley Street is within walking
distance of Route 45’s regular alignment on Malcolm X Boulevard).

e Thelastoutbound trip continues past the Franklin Park Zoo to Ashmont Station
along the alignment of Route 22 Ashmont Station-Ruggles Station(Pattern45.1).

Massachusetts Bay 3
Transportation Authority



Table 2 | Service Patterns

Better ¢
Bus °
Project

TRIPS TRIPS TRIPS
PER PER PER
PATTERN ORIGIN DESTINATION UNIQUE FEATURE WKD SAT SUN
INBOUND 63 50 21
45.0 FranklinPark  Ruggles Station Primary servicepattern 52 - -
Zoo
45.1 Ashmont Ruggles Station From Ashmont Stationto - 1 -
Station Franklin Park Zoo via
Route 22 alignment
45.2 FranklinPark  Dudley Station =AM schooltrip 1 - -
Zoo
45.3 FranklinPark  Ruggles Station Same as 45.0; linked with 10 49 21
Zoo 45.3 outbound trips via
Dudley Street/John Elliot
Square
OUTBOUND 56 49 23
45.0 Ruggles Franklin Park Primary service pattern 45 = =
Station Zoo
45.1 Ruggles Ashmont Last outbound trip that 1 1 1
Station Station continues past Franklin
Park Zooto Ashmont
Station
45.3 Ruggles Franklin Park Deviates via Dudley 10 48 22
Station Zoo Street/John Elliot Square
Saturdays

e The firstinbound tripbegins at Ashmont Stationand operatesto Franklin Park Zoo
viathe alignment of Route 22 (Pattern45.1).

e Almost all outbound trips deviate between Ruggles Stationand Dudley Stationto
serve Dudley Street/JohnElliot Square (Pattern45.3).

e Asonweekdays, the last outbound trip continues past the Franklin Park Zoo to
Ashmont Stationalongthe alignment of Route 22 (Pattern45.1).

Sundays

e AsonSaturdays,all outbound trips deviate between Ruggles Stationand Dudley
Stationto serve Dudley Street/JohnElliot Square (Pattern45.3).

¢ Asonweekdays and Saturdays,the last outbound trip continues past the Franklin
Park Zoo to Ashmont Stationalong the alignment of Route 22 (Pattern45.1).

Massachusetts Bay
Transportation Authority



Better ¢
Bus °
Project

Ridership

Route 45 serves 3,140 passengers onweekdays, 1,640 passengers on Saturdays,and 750
passengers on Sundays.
Ridershipby Stop

Most passengers use Route 45 to traveltoand from Dudley Stationand Ruggles Station.
On weekday inbound trips (see Figure 3):

e 40passengersboard at the first stopat the Franklin Park Zoo.

e 470passengers board and 30 alight at the three stops along Blue Hill Avenue
between Franklin Park Zoo and Warren Street.

e 940passengers board and 260 alight at the 12 stops along Blue Hill Avenue from
Warren Street to Dudley Street.

e 70passengersboard and 190 alight at the four stops along Dudley Street before
Dudley Station.

e 140passengers board and 330 alight at Dudley Station.

e 50passengersboard and 180 alight at the five stops along Malcom X Boulevard
and Tremont Street before Ruggles Station.

e 650passengers,or 40% of all passengers, alight at Ruggles Station.

Outbound patterns are similar, but in the reverse. Weekend patterns are alsosimilar, but
with lower volumes. One exception, however, is that ridership on the outbound deviation
between Ruggles Stationand Dudley Station via Dudley Street/John Elliot Square is
extremely low: less thanone boarding and four alightings on weekday evenings, 12
boardings and nine alightings all day on Saturdays, and six boardings and four alightings all
day on Sundays.

Massachusetts Bay 5
Transportation Authority



Better ¢
Bus ¢
Project

Figure 3 | Weekday Inbound Ridership by StopMap

= B &
& & Y

& P, Museum Of Flne Arts [T By

< 4% 5
Longwood Medical Area #’1-

Brigham Circle o
g

T T, Fenwood Road % an‘?;

Mission Park z

FCU'@‘ Stéat

.
r) HEATH STREET

NEWMARKET

o
)
W

Heal Siest

JFK/UMass (T

Blue Hill Ave @ W Cottage St Colimpy, - goat

Blue Hill Ave @ Julia

it UPHAMS CORNER

Blue Hill Ave @ Inglesjde St

Shag

Warren

Savin Hill()

Y,
T) Green Street

Franklin Park Loop f@ Zoo entrance %,

ol

|

L2
Fields Corner T

ey RO

Shawmut (T

TALBOT AVENUE

Route 45 Weekday Activity

Inbound boardings and alightnings by stop m; eyt
circle size indicates total activity = P
10
5
T |
0 0.125 0.25 0.5 ¥
Miles -SZ‘Z
Data Scurces: MBTA Ridership, Fall 2017 {\5"
2 ~ (= MORTON STREET
Massachusetts Bay 6

Transportation Authority



Better ¢
Bus °
Project

Ridershipby Trip

Weekday ridership generally follows traditional commute patterns,with higher ridership
inbound in the AM peak and outbound inthe PM peak. Route 45 trips have modest
turnover through most of the route, as some passengers ride toand from Dudley Station,
Roxbury Crossing Stationand local stops on Blue Hill Avenue. AM inbound trips from
Franklin Park often have standing loads by the time buses reach Blue Hill Avenue at
Dudley Street.

However, due to high turnover at Dudley Station,no trips exceedthe MBTA's peak period
comfort standard. On weekday inbound trips (see Figure 4):

e Thefirsttripat5:14 AMcarries 37 passengers,which indicates that thereis likely
demand for earlier service.

e Ridership per tripdrops to 14 and 23 passengers on the next two trips before
rebounding to 43 passengers onthe 6:00 AM trip.

e Ridership per tripis then around 40 passengers per trip until 8:45 AM.

e |tisthenaround 30 passengers per tripuntil slightly after 5:00 PM. Exceptions are
between 1:30 PM and 3:15 PM when some trips carry between 36 and 43
passengers.

e Ridership per tripthen declines steadily toaround 10 passengers per trip by 6:30
PM and remains at that level until around 10:30 PM.

e Tripscarry fewer than 10 passengers through the end of service.

On weekday outbound trips (see Figure 5):

e Ridership per tripis under 10 passengersonthe first two trips at 5:34 AM and 6:04
AM.

e |tthenrangesfrom 15to 26 between 6:04 AM and 12:01 PM.

e After noon, it steadilyincreasestocloseto 50 passengers at 2:43 PM.

e |tthengenerally ranges from 40 to 50 passengers until 5:45 PM.

e Ridership per tripthendrops to around 30 passengers per trip through 9:30 PM.
e |tthensteadilydeclinestofewer than 10 passengersonthelasttripat 1:00 AM.

On Saturdays, inbound ridership generally around 20 passengers per trip between 9:30
AM and 5:30 PM, but with some trips carrying close to 30 passengers (see Figure 6).
Ridership before and after those times is mostly around 10 passengers, but with lower
numbers after 10:30 PM. Outbound ridership per trip slowly builds to a high of 30
passengers at 4:37 PM, and then quickly declines tofewer than 20 (see Figure 7). Sunday

ridership by trip patterns are similar but with slightly higher loads due to the less frequent
service (see Figure 8 and Figure 9).

Massachusetts Bay 7
Transportation Authority



Figure 4 | Weekday Ridership by Trip: Inbound

120

Better ¢
Bus °
Project

110 Inhound

Inbound Boardings
= .. Inbound Max Load

100

= = == |\lax Comfortable Pax/Seat

90

80

70

60

50

40

30
20
10

0

1"

1:00 PM

4:00 AM
5:00 AM
6:00 AM
7:00 AM
8:00 AM
9:00 AM
10:00 AM
11:00 AM
12:00 PM

Figure 5 | Weekday Ridership by Trip: Outbound

2:00PM

3:00PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

6:00 PM

7:00 PM

8:00 PM
9:00 PM
10:00 PM
11:00 PM
12:00am ||
1:00 AM
2:00 AM

120

110 Outbound

Outbound Boardings
= Outbound Max Load

= = == lax Comfortable Pax/Seat

100
90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

1:00 PM

9:00 AM
10:00 AM
11:00 AM
12:00 PM

Massachusetts Bay
Transportation Authority

@

2:00PM

3:00PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

6:00 PM

7:00 PM

8:00 PM
9:00 PM
10:00 PM



Better ¢
Bus °
Project

Figure 6 | Saturday Ridership by Trip: Inbound

120 "
Inbound Boardings
110 Inbound - Inbound Max Load
= = = |\lax Comfortable Pax/Seat
100
90
80
70
60
50
40
30
20 _ _ proceeogeeferfee e g e —l-.__ ...........
— e L8 B R e —
0 —
= = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =
<< << << << << <C <C << [a o o [a o o o o o o o o < < <<
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
¥ ©B8 © K &8 I S = & + A &£ & b B N L &S5 S ~ & +~ &

Figure 7 | Saturday Ridership by Trip: Outbound

12 .

0 Outbound Boardings

110 Outbound ~ ... Outbound Max Load

= = == lax Comfortable Pax/Seat

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20 ................................. __ b O RN RN T

10 e NN Y e o R R RN E AL S e B —

0 —
s = = = =S =S = s =S s = = s = = = = = = = = = =s
<C <t <C <C <t <t <C <C (a9 [a [a % [a 8 [a [« [a 8 o [a 9 [a % o [a 9 <C <t <C
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
S 2 22 @ 9 9 9 2 9o 9 9o 9o 2 9 9 9 9o 9o 9 9 9o 9 9
<+ w0 [{e] N~ [ce] D o ~— N — [aN] o < w0 [{=] M~ [ce) [e2) o — [aN) ~ [aN]

Massachusetts Bay 9
Transportation Authority



Better ¢
Bus °
Project

Figure 8 | Sunday Ridership by Trip: Inbound

120 Inbound Boardings
o Inbound —  Inbound Max Load
= = == |lax Comfortable Pax/Seat

100
90
80
70
60
50
40
30
20 @ o e o o R S
10 oo == L. Lr. 1. . 4. .. L. Y. .o = o S—
. -2
= = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =
<C <t <C <C < <C <C <C o o o o o [a [a [a W o o o o < <C <
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
¥ 5 8 KN &6 & S ¥ & ¥ & & F 65 8 K 6 & S £ & + &
Figure 9 | Sunday Ridership by Trip: Outbound
120 :
Outbound Boardings
110 Outbound - Outbound Max Load
= = = Max Comforable Pax/Seat
100
90
80
70
60
50
40
30
20 ................... H_H__ ......
10 e B T IO WOUUROUS SRR SNOUUN NONOU R WO O O S — 0
0 -
= = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =
<< << << << << <C <C << o o o [a o o o o o o o o < < <<
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
S 2 & 2 9 2 2 8 2 & 2 9 2 2 9 S °o 9 & 9 o e 9

Massachusetts Bay 10
Transportation Authority



Better ¢
Bus °
Project

Passenger Comfort

The MBTAdesires that passengers travel inrelatively comfortable conditions. At the
sametime, the MBTA’s definition of comfort reflects the very high volume environment in
which the MBTA operates,and that some passengers may have to standfor a portion of
their trip. More specifically, at least 92% of passengers’travel times should be in
comfortable conditions, and ideally, at least 96% of travel times should be in comfortable
conditions. Comfortable conditions are considered to be 140% or less of seated capacity
during high volume periods and 125% or less during other periods.

OnRoute 45,97.1% of passenger minutes are in comfortable conditions, which is above
the target of 96% (see Table 3).

Table 3 | Passenger Time Spent Travelingin Comfortable Conditions

WEEKDAYS SATURDAYS SUNDAYS
Minimum Standard 92% 92% 92%
Target 96% 96% 96%
Actual 97.1% 100% 100%

Reliability and Speed

Reliability

Route 45’s overallreliability is 68% on weekdays, 63% on Saturdays,and 66% on Sundays
(see Table 4). All of these levels are below the minimum standard of 70%. In addition, 1.5%
of trips are dropped. The major causes of the below standard on-time performance are
actual running times that are longer than scheduled times (as described below) and
dropped trips.

Table 4 | Reliability

ORIGIN/MID- DESTINATION
ROUTE ON-TIME ON-TIME OVERALL DROPPED
SERVICEDAY PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE RELIABILITY TRIPS
Monday-Friday 66% 77% 68% 1.5%
Saturday 63% 61% 63%
Sunday 66% 69% 66%

Running Times

On weekdays, Route 45’s observed running times routinely exceed scheduled running
times throughout the day.Inbound differences are greatest during the middle of the day,
atfive to eight minutes (see Figure 10). Outbound differences are greatest between 2:00
PM and 6:00 PM, when some trips take as much as 15 minutes longer thanscheduled (see

Massachusetts Bay 11
Transportation Authority



Better ¢
Bus ¢
Project

Figure 11).Since the development of this document, the MBTA has updated Route 45
schedules tobetter reflect actual running times.

Figure 10 | Scheduled & Median Travel Time by Trip: Route45 Inbound

35 Inbound mmmm Additional Travel Time
| ess Travel Time
30 m—— Scheduled Travel Time
25
20
[]
@
S
£
=15
10

45-0
0
= = = = =2 =2 2 2 =2 2 =2 2 22 2 2 2 22 =2 =2 =2 =2 = = =
=T =T =T =T =T =T =T =< = o (=9 [=% o (=% (=% (=% (=% [=1 [=% (=1 (=% =T =T =T
[an] = = = = = = (=] =2 (=] = [an] = = = = = = [an] =2 (=] =2 = =
S 3 53 53 5 8 5 8 388 38 5 838 s 8 3 85 3 8 8 8 3 8
Figure 11 | Scheduled & Median Travel Time by Trip: Route45 Outbound
o0 mmmmm Additional Travel Time
Qutbound o
. | ess Travel Time
50 e Scheduled Travel Time
40
(]
@
= 30
=
=
20
10
45-0
0
= = = = E = =E = = = =2 = =2 = =2 =2 = = = = = = = =
= =T = =T = =T =T =T =T (= o o o o o o o [« o (= (=% =L =T =T
= = = = = = = (=] = (=] = = = = = = = = (=] = (=] = = =
= = = = = = = (=] = (=] = = = = = = = = (=] = (=] = = =
H ¥ B 8 K &8 & S £ & £ & & ¥ 5 B8 N & & S - & & &

Massachusetts Bay 12
Transportation Authority



Better ¢
Bus °
Project

Stop Spacing

Route 45 has an average of sevenstops per mile, which is at the high end of the four to
sevenstops per mile recommended for urban areas under MBTA guidelines. Stops are
located very close together at three points along the route:

Stops on Blue Hill Avenue at Lawrence Avenue and at Quincy Street areonly 435
feet apart.

Stops on Blue Hill Avenue at Dudley Street and Dudley Street at Hampden Street
arealsoonly 435 feet apart.

Stops on Blue Hill Avenue at Adams Street and at Dearborn Streetareonly 510
feet apart.

Summary

Route 45 is a mostly simple and straight-forwardroute that provides unique serviceto
Blue Hill Avenue between Grove Hall and Dudley Street.Issues withexisting service are:

Below standard on-time performance.

The outbound deviationfrom Malcolm X Boulevard to Dudley Street serves stops

that are within walking distance of the regular alignment. The deviationserves
very few riders but increases travel times and make the route confusing.

A “missing” outbound trip on Sunday evenings creates a 95-minute gap between
the second tolasttripat 11:25 PMand thelast tripat 1:00 AM.

There alsoappears to be demand for earlier weekday service.

Additional issues include demand for earlier weekday service,irregular headways, and
infrequent service on Sundays.

®

Massachusetts Bay 13
Transportation Authority



	Route 45
	Franklin Park Zoo – Ruggles Station
	Route Overview
	Network Importance
	Service Overview
	Schedule
	Service Patterns

	Ridership
	Ridership by Stop
	Ridership by Trip
	Passenger Comfort

	Reliability and Speed
	Reliability
	Running Times
	Stop Spacing

	Summary


